

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Matthew Beland,)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
and)	
Sarah M.Kyte)	
Interested Party and Appellant,)	Supreme Court No. 202220057
vs.)	
)	
Jeremiah Danel,)	District Court No. 18-2021-CV-499
Jeremiah Danel, D.D.S., P.C)	
Defendant(s) and Appellee.)	

Appeal from Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Judgment dated December 8, 2021, and the Judgment dated December 28, 2021, which were issued by the Honorable Lolita Hartl Romanick, District Court Judge, Grand Forks County, Northeast Central Judicial District.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Tyler Morrow, #06923
Morrow Law
527 Demers Ave.
Grand Forks, North Dakota 58201
Telephone: (701) 772-8991
Email: tyler@morrowlawfirms.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPH

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....p. 3

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF¶1

 I. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO
 APPEAL.....¶1

 II. DANEL FAILED TO FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 RULE 11.....¶5

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE LAW IN
 IMPOSING SANCTIONS.....¶9

 IV. THE EXCESSIVE SANCTION VIOLATE APPELLANTS’
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....¶12

 V. SANCTIONS AGAINST DANEL AND HIS COUNSEL ARE
 WARRANTED.....¶13

 VI. IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO SUA SPONTE
 DISMISS THE ACTION.....¶17

CONCLUSION¶19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules/ Statutes	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D. R. Civ. P. R. 5.	6
N.D.R.Civ.P. R. 11.....	et all
N.D. R. Civ. P. R. 65.	17,18
N.D. R. Prof. Cond. 1.7.....	14
N.D.R. Prof. Cond. 1.8.....	14
42 U.S.C. 1320d(4).....	10
45 C.F.R. 164.502(a)(1)(ii).....	10
Caselaw	
<i>Blessum v. Shelver</i> , 567 N.W.2d 844, 851 (N.D. 1997).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Ryan</i> , 56 N.W.2d 682, 684 (N.D. 1953)	3
<i>Gaiardo v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 479, 485 (3d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>In State by & through Workforce Safety & Ins. v. Boechler, PC</i> , 2022 ND 98, ¶ 15 (N.D. 2022).....	12
<i>Krenz v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2017 ND 19, 890 N.W.2d 222 (N.D. 2017).....	11
<i>Lizakowski v. Lizakowski</i> , 2019 ND 177, 930 N.W.2d 609.....	16
<i>Lyon v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 2000 ND 12, 604 N.W.2d 453, 458 (N.D. 2000).....	1
<i>Ringsaker v. Workers Compensation Bureau</i> , 2003 ND 122, 666 N.W.2d 448 (N.D. 2003)).....	7,11
<i>State v. Paulson</i> , 477 N.W.2d 208, 210 (N.D. 1991).....	15
<i>Twogood v. Wentz</i> , 2001 ND 167, 634 N.W.2d 514, 517	1,3
<i>Vincent's Nursing Home v. Department of Labor</i> , 168 N.W.2d 265, 266 (N.D. 1969).....	3
<i>Woodward v. State ex rel. Thomssen</i> , 79 N.W. 164, 164 (Neb. 1899)	3
<i>U.S. v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 334 (1998).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 148 (2006).	14
<i>Zink v. Enzminger Steel, LLC</i> , 2011 ND 122, 798 N.W.2d 863, 869.....	18
